MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 182

H. P. 173 - L. D. 223

AN ACT to Establish an Advisory Committee to the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services Relating to the Firemen's Training Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 20 MRSA § 2551, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 216, § 1, is amended by inserting at the end the following new paragraph:

The commissioner shall have no authority to require participation in these programs by any members of a municipal fire department, incorporated volunteer fire department or industrial and institutional fire brigades. The commissioner shall not use participation in training programs as a condition of eligibility for the receipt of funds available for training programs.

Sec. 2. 20 MRSA § 2552, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 216, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 2552. Advisory committee

- 1. Establishment. An advisory committee to the commissioner shall be established to consult and advise him in carrying out the administration of section 2551. The committee shall consist of 13 members who shall be appointed by the commissioner as follows:
 - A. One municipal chief, one call chief and one volunteer chief recommended by the Maine Fire Chiefs' Association, Inc.;
 - B. One municipal firefighter, one call firefighter and one volunteer firefighter recommended by the Maine Federation of Firefighters, Inc.;
 - C. Two members recommended by the Maine Municipal Association, Inc., including one city or town manager and one selectman;
 - D. One member of an industrial or institutional fire brigade recommended by the Maine Safety Council;
 - E. One representative from the field of insurance recommended by the Maine Insurance Association, Inc.;
 - F. Two members recommended by the Maine Council of Firefighters, Inc.; and
 - G. One member from the general public.
- 2. Term of office. Of the members first appointed, the commissioner shall

PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP, 184

designate 5 members to serve for one year, 4 members to serve for 2 years and 4 members to serve for 3 years. Thereafter, all members shall be appointed for 3 vears.

- 3. Chairman. The committee shall select a chairman from among its members.
- 4. Expenses. The committee members shall be reimbursed for their expenses, but shall receive no other compensation for service on the committee.
- 5. Nonvoting representative. The department's consultant for the fire service training program shall be a nonvoting representative of the department at the committee meetings.
- Sec. 3. Terms of office. The terms of office of those persons appointed as members of the advisory committee pursuant to Title 20, section 2552, prior to the enactment of this Act shall expire on the effective date of this Act.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 183

H. P. 422 — L. D. 517

AN ACT to Amend Existing Stumpage Allowance to the Passamaquoddy Indian Tribe.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 4834, 2nd ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1969, c. 217, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

At the end of each fiscal year all net income from the sale of timber and grass from Indian Township shall be distributed in equal amounts to the Passamaquoddy Tribal Councils of Pleasant Point and Indian Township.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 184

S. P. 226 — L. D. 641

AN ACT Relating to Native Farm Produce.